RECEIVED

MAR 9 10 42 PM "74

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1974

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1043

(By Mr Whitlow and Mr. Ballary)

__ • ___

PASSED _____ 1974 In Effect _____ Passage

C 641

FILE IN THE CASES EDGAR F. HEISKELL III SEGRETARY OF STATE TELIS DATE 3-9-74

04:

ENROLLED

H. B. 1043

(By MR. WHITLOW and MR. BALLOUZ)

[Passed March 2, 1974; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section nine, article seven, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to penalties for violation of chapter twenty of the code; and penalties for speeding or illegal parking on state lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section nine, article seven, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7. LAW ENFORCEMENT, PROCEDURES AND PENALTIES; MOTORBOATING.

§20-7-9. Violations of chapter generally; penalties.

Any person violating any of the provisions of this chapter or 1 2 rules and regulations promulgated under the provisions of this 3 chapter, the punishment for which is not prescribed, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof, shall 4 5 for each offense be fined not less than twenty nor more than three hundred dollars, or confined in jail not less than ten nor 6 more than one hundred days, or be both fined and imprisoned 7 within the limitations aforesaid, and, in the case of a violation 8 by a corporation, every officer or agent thereof directing or 9 engaging in such violation shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, 10 and, upon conviction thereof, shall be subject to the same pen-11

Enr. H. B. 1043]

12 alties and punishment as herein provided: *Provided*. That any 13 person violating subdivision three, section five, article two of 14 this chapter shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon con-15 viction thereof, shall be fined not less than one hundred dol-16 lars nor more than five hundred dollars and shall be imprison-17 ed for not less than ten days nor more than one hundred days: 18 Provided, however, That any person violating sections forty-19 three and forty-five, article two of this chapter shall be guilty 20 of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof, shall be fined 21 not less than fifty dollars nor more than three hundred dollars, 22 or confined in jail not less than ten nor more than one hun-23 dred days, or both fined and imprisoned within the limitations 24 aforesaid: *Provided further*, That any person violating any 25 parking or speeding regulations as promulgated by the director 26 on any state parks, state forests, public hunting and fishing 27 areas and all other lands and waters owned, leased or under 28 the control of the department of natural resources, shall be 29 guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof, shall 30 be fined not less than two nor more than one hundred dollars, 31 or imprisoned in the county jail not more than ten days, or 32 both fined and imprisoned.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

unden

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

Now Toons

Clerk of the Senate

Ca Blankenster

Clerk of the House of Delegates

hort President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

this the **I** The within ..., 1974. day of_

Autra Shanes

Governor

C 641

3

RESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR 3/5/74 4:38 p.m.)ate____ me_